No. 93, A.]

[Published April 14, 1953.

CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT to amend 93.18 (2) and (6) of the statutes, relating to special orders and to hearings of the department of agriculture.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 93.18 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 93.18 (2) The department, in any matter relating to issuing, revoking or amending a special order or regulation * * * relating to named persons, shall serve upon the person complained against a complaint in the name of the department and a notice of a public hearing thereon to be held not sooner than 10 days after such service. The person complained against shall be entitled to be heard in person, or by agent or attorney and shall be entitled to process to compel the attendance of witnesses.

SECTION 2. 93.18 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

93.18 (6) The testimony presented and the proceedings at hearings shall be taken * * by a stenographic reporter or otherwise recorded and when necessary shall be transcribed. The director shall * * * make his findings and determination thereon. The department shall make rules of procedure and practice not inconsistent with any law governing such procedure or practice.

Approved April 9, 1953.